
 



P a g e  | 2  of 3 
Solicitation SPM300-10-R-0047 
Subsistence CONUS Prime Vendor for Texas & New Mexico 
 

Amendment 0001 
 
1. The Offer Due Date as listed on Solicitation Page 1, Block 8 is changed to December 14, 2010, 2:00 PM 
Philadelphia Time. 

2.  This acquisition has been changed to include a single, 1 Year Option period in addition to the original 
base period. Regarding this change, the following changes/revisions to the solicitation are made: 

 a. Solicitation Page 40, SOW I. Supplies/Services and Prices, paragraph 1D, the final sentence is 
changed to read, “This contract will be for a one (1) year base delivering term with one (1) year option 
period.” 

 b. Solicitation Page 40, SOW I. Supplies/Services and Prices, paragraph 1E, the table is amended 
as listed below: 

 Guaranteed Minimum Estimated Contract Value  Contract Maximum 

Base Period $2,325,000.00 $9,300,000.00 $13,950,000.00 

Option 1 $2,325,000.00 $9,300,000.00 $13,950,000.00 

2 Year Total $4,650,000.00 $18,600,000.00 $27,900,000.00 

 

 c. Solicitation Page 41, SOW I. Supplies/Services and Prices, paragraph 3, Options is changed to 
read “This contract includes one 1-Year Option Period. Acceptance of this option by the successful Prime 
Vendor is mandatory.” 

 d. FAR Clause 52.217-9 - Option to Extend the Term of the Contract – is incorporated in full text:  

FAR 52.217-9 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT (Mar 2000) 

(a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the Contractor within 3 
days provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its intent to 
extend at least 60 days before the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not commit the 
Government to an extension.  

 (b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include this 
option clause. 

(c) The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause, shall not 
exceed 2 years and 2 months.  (NOTE: The performance period is defined as the 12 month base period 
followed by the one 1 year option period. There will be a 2 month (60 day) implementation period 
upon award.) 



P a g e  | 3  of 3 
Solicitation SPM300-10-R-0047 
Subsistence CONUS Prime Vendor for Texas & New Mexico 
 

Amendment 0001 
 

e. FAR Clause 52.222-43, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act – Price Adjustment 
(Multiple Year and Option Contracts) (SEP 2009) 29  U.S.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.) found on page 
22 of the solicitation is now incorporated into this acquisition. 

f. Solicitation Page 49, SOW I. Supplies/Services and Prices, paragraph 8.B.4 Distribution Price -  
the final sentence is changed to read,  “The Distribution Price shall remain fixed throughout each base 
and option period of the contract.” 

g. Solicitation Page 70, SOW III. Inspection and Acceptance, paragraph 11.B.1.c, the first 
sentence is changed to read “Each Prime Vendor will undergo an initial audit once per contract period 
with the first audit occurring during the base period and other initial audits occurring once per option 
period.” Also, the final sentence of the same paragraph is changed to read, “  NOTE:  The Government 
reserves the right to conduct an Unannounced QSMV in lieu of an initial audit or other audit during the 
base period and/or any option period if deemed in the best interest of the Government.” 

 h. Solicitation Page 95, SOW VI. Special Contract Requirements, Paragraph 1.A. Non-Compete 
Provision is removed in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
“The offeror warrants that it will not actively promote, encourage, or market any of the customers on this 
acquisition away from a resultant DLA TROOP SUPPORT contract and onto a contract of any other Government 
agency or commercial entity.  This prohibition applies both on a pre-award and post-award basis.  The 
Contracting Officer reserves the right to resolicit the contract and may not exercise the option to extend the 
term of the contract if he/she discovers that the successful Prime Vendor has violated this provision.  
Customers that have been approached by a vendor regarding ordering off of a separate contract should 
immediately contact the Contracting Officer.” 
 
 i.  Solicitation Page 126, Addendum to FAR 52.212-1, Paragraph 4, the following statement is added: 
“Any award made against this solicitation will result in an indefinite quantity contract of a base period of 
twelve (12) months and will include one(1) available option periods.  The available Option period will be 
twelve (12) months.  The Government also reserves the right to rescind the solicitation and not to make any 
award.” 
 
 
A subsequent amendment, addressing additional changes/revisions and providing the Questions and Answers 
from the Pre-Proposal Conference, will be forthcoming shortly. 
 
 

 


